Western Caspian University

Student Survey Analysis Results
Number of students participated in the survey — 373
Date — 18.02.2025
General Results:
Students expressed their opinions on various aspects of the exams. The results are
summarized as follows:

Question Yes,I | No,1do Partially
agree | not agree agree

Are you satisfied with the overall 233 39 101

organization of the exam?

Are you satisfied with the exam 263 49 61

scheduling (setting the time and

dates)?

Was the exam duration sufficient for | 257 49 67

you?

Were the teaching materials provided | 207 55 111

for the exam adequate?

What are your thoughts on the 231 66 76

fairness of the exam?

How do you view the evaluation and | 188 84 101
transparency of the exam results?

Were the exam rules and procedures | 309 26 38
clearly explained to you in advance?
To what extent did the exam results | 193 56 124

meet your expectations?
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Asagdida imtahan hagqinda suallar verilmisdir, siza uygun olan bandlari segin.
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Student Feedback:

The open-ended responses from students in the survey were categorized into several key areas:
1. Exam Organization and Timing:
o Students expressed significant dissatisfaction with the short intervals between exams.
o [t was suggested that exams for distance learning students should be scheduled in
alignment with the academic term.

2. Delayed Result Announcements:

e Many students highlighted that exam results were announced very late, negatively
affecting their preparation for subsequent exams.

3. Difficulty and Transparency of Questions:

e Complaints were raised about the large number of questions and that some exams
included questions from topics not covered in class.

o Transitioning to a test-based format was noted as more transparent and objective,
especially in the Mechanics and Mathematics departments.

4. Behavior of Teachers and Invigilators:

e The rude behavior of invigilators increases student stress.
e Some students reported unfair grading practices by teachers in certain cases.

5. Quality of Teaching Materials:

o Some students felt that the teaching materials provided were insufficient for adequate
exam preparation.
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1. Performance of Students by Faculty (Dean's Office) in the Survey.
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%
Political and Social Sciences 27 7,4
High Technologies and Innovative 44 12,1 %
Engineering
Philology 19 5,2 %
Design 33 9%
Psychology 76 20,8%
Economics 73 20%
Business and Management 93 25,5%
1. Indicators of students participating in the survey by courses.
Course Number Percentage
of rates%
Studenst
e | Lcourse 145 39.8%
‘ oiiur | Hcourse %6 26,4%
1 @ aor e III course 62 17%
e IV course 54 14,8%
e Other 7 1,9 %
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2. Indicators of students participating in the survey by form of education.

@ OSyani
@ Qiyabi

Form of | Number of | Percentage
education. | Studenst rates%
Full-time 328 90.4 %
Part-time 35 9,6 %

3. Indicators of Students Participating in the Survey by Language of
Instruction.

0 Azathaycan
@ ingis Language of | Number | Percentage
e Instruction. of rates%
Studenst
Azerbaijani 250 67%
English 72 19,3%
Russian 51 13,7%
2. Indicators of Students Participating in the Survey
by sex.
Number | Percentage
® Kisi of rates%
@ Qadn Studenst
Female 256 68,6%
Male 117 31,4%

68.6%

Survey Link:
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1 FAIpQLSdI93PD2YQOUE2X2JvOdWTIv8cBZ-

0d300CJO92AI8SZuY ViEw/viewform?usp=header

Report Link:
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/19Xn8Krjl4VSdd4HIdvxERvsBBgwoUNW{VZHPi
wRvGl4/edit
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